# RESOLUTION NO. 2014-243

# A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO CHARLES MARANDINO LLC, MILMAY, NJ FOR RESURFACING OF VALLEY AVENUE, PHASE 2 (LANDIS AVENUE TO PARK AVENUE).

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has heretofore advertised for bids for Resurfacing of Valley Avenue, Phase 2 (Landis Avenue to Park Avenue), in accordance with specifications on file in the office of the Purchasing Agent; and

WHEREAS, on March 25, 2014, bids were received, duly opened and read aloud, being referred to the Business Administrator for tabulation, evaluation, report and recommendation; and

WHEREAS, the Business Administrator has, under date of June 2, 2014 submitted a written report and tabulation of the bids received and has recommended that a contract for Resurfacing of Valley Avenue, Phase 2 (Landis Avenue to Park Avenue), be awarded to Charles Marandino LLC, Milmay, NJ, in the amount of \$518,910.10, said bid being the lowest bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said contract for Resurfacing of Valley Avenue, Phase 2 (Landis Avenue to Park Avenue), be and the same is awarded to Charles Marandino LLC, Milmay, NJ, on their bid in the amount of \$518,910.10, said bid being the lowest bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland, and the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized and directed to issue purchase order contract for the same in behalf of the City; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Comptroller has certified that the funds for the contract to be awarded herein are available.

Adopted:

ATTEST:

President of Council

City Clerk

June 2, 2014

# REPORT TO: THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL

### RE: <u>Proposals Submitted to the Purchasing Board on 3/25 & 5/13/14</u>

Dear Mayor and Members of Council:

Submitted to you herewith for your consideration is our evaluation of the proposals submitted to the Purchasing Board on March 25, and May 13, 2014.

FURNISH AND DELIVER SUPPLY OF CEMS CALIBRATION GAS AS SET FORTH IN THE CITY'S SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE VINELAND MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY – GENERATION DIVISION, FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR BEGINNING JULY 9, 2014, WITH OPTION FOR AN ADDITIONAL YEAR

It is the recommendation of the Director of Electric Utility, which has the concurrence of the Business Administrator, and the Purchasing Agent that an open-end contract be awarded to the low bidder, Airgas USA LLC, Allentown, PA, in the amount of \$49,393.83.

# COMPLETION OF 2014 CITYWIDE LINESTRIPING FOR THE CITY OF VINELAND ENGINEERING DIVISION, FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD

It is the recommendation of the City Engineer, which has the concurrence of the Business Administrator and the Purchasing Agent that an open-end contract be awarded to the only bidder, Zone Striping, Inc., Glassboro, NJ, in the amount of \$176,333.77

# RESURFACING OF VALLEY AVENUE, PHASE 2 (LANDIS AVENUE TO PARK AVENUE)

It is the recommendation of the City Engineer, which has the concurrence of the Business Administrator and the Purchasing Agent that a contract be awarded to the low bidder, Charles Marandino LLC, Milmay, NJ, in the amount of \$518,910.10.



We trust that the above recommendations will receive your favorable consideration and that the recommended resolutions will be adopted as presented.

Respectfully submitted,

William Lutz Business Administrator

/wr Encls.



# **BID EVALUATION FORM**

# DEPARTMENT Engineering

Date: <u>5/29/14</u>

The undersigned recommends that a contract be awarded for the following:

- 1. Bid Title: Resurfacing of Valley Avenue, Phase 2
- 2. Amount to be Awarded: \$518,910.10



Encumber Total Award

- Encumber by Supplemental Release
- 3. Engineer's Estimate: <u>\$635,008.19</u>
- 4. Amount Budget: <u>\$</u> \$635,008.19
- 5. Account Number to be Charged: Grnt funded, account pending Per Laura Gibroy
- 6. Date Bids Received: March 25, 2014
- 7. Date to be Awarded: June 10, 2014

8. Recommended Vendor: Charles Marandino, LLC

9. Is Recommended Vendor the Apparent Lowest Bidder?  $\checkmark$  Yes  $\Box$  No

- 10. Comments/Special Instructions:
- 11. Evaluation Performed by: Michael Russo

12. Approved By:

Brian Myers, PE, CME (City Engineer)

13. Attached: (Check-Off List)

$\checkmark$	Tabulation of Bids
	Justification for Vendor Recommendation (if applicable)
	Tabulation of Bids Justification for Vendor Recommendation (if applicable) Evaluation Data (if applicable)

Send copies to: Purchasing Division Business Administration





May 27, 2014



# MEMORANDUM TO: William Lutz, Business Administrator

RE: Resurfacing of Valley Avenue, Phase 2 (Landis Avenue to Park Avenue) Request to Award Project City Eng. File No. : 12-010

I have reviewed the bids submitted for this project and recommend that the award be given to the low bidder, Charles Marandino, LLC., in the amount of \$518,910.10 with the Resolution stating that the award will be made concurrent with the approval of the Commissioner of NJDOT.

Please forward this recommendation to City Council.

Sincerely,

Brian N. Myers, PE, CME

City Engineer

Cc: Mayor Ruben Bermudez Yvonne Lewis Roxanne Tosto Robert Garcia



Special arrangements for persons with disabilities may be made if requested in advance by contacting the Business Administrator's office at 856-794-4144.

#### Go Back to Agenda

# TABULATION OF BIDS RESURFACING OF VALLEY AVENUE PHASE 2 MARCH 25, 2014

#### Engineers estimate - \$685,904.34

	Charles Marandino LLC PO Box 20 Milmay NJ	Lexa Concrete LLC 11 Commerce Way Dr Hammonton NJ
BB, CAC, CEC	BB 10%	BB 10%
Surety	YES	YES
Corp Discl	YES	YES
Affir Action	· YES	YES
Non-Collusion	YES	YES
Check List	YES	YES
Proposal	YES	YES
Addenda	YES	YES
Federal Attach	YES	YES
Iran	YES	YES
TOTAL	\$518,910.10	\$584,744.70

#### Specifications also received by the following:

Arawak Paving South State Ricky Slade Construction <u>Notices also sent to the following:</u> American Asphalt GWP Enterprises Mount Construction AE Stone Perna Finnegan Garrison Enterprises RE Pierson SJA Construction Krissanna Construction

#### (Landis Avenue to Park Avenue)

This project will provide for the milling (4" depth) and resurfacing (4" depth) of the roadway. All curbing and sidewalk will be replaced. This construction will also provide for handicap curb cuts and the installation of new traffic markings and signs. Provisiions for bicyclists will be met utilizing bicycle safe inlet grates. Stormwater inlets will be removed and replaced. Drainage castings will be fitted with NJDOT approved eco-friendly curb header pieces to conform to stormwater regulations.

	CONTRACT INFORMATION	ENGINEE		C	HARLES MAR	RANDINO, LLC		LEXA CONCRETE, LLC						
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	CONTRACT QUANTITY	ENG. EST UNIT PRICE	ENG. EST. TOTAL	BID UNIT PRICE		BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)
1.1.1	CONSTRUCTION SIGNS	SF	920	\$5.64	\$ 5,188.8	\$ 8.00	\$	7,360.00	141.84%	\$2,171.20	\$ 8.00	\$ 7,360.00	141.84%	\$2,171.20
1.1.2	TRAFFIC CONES	UNIT	20	\$3.94	\$ 78.8	\$ 20.00	\$	400.00	507.61%	\$321.20	\$ 18.00	\$ 360.00	456.85%	\$281.20
1.1.3	TRAFFIC DRUMS	UNIT	45	\$6.70	\$ 301.5	\$ 60.00	\$	2,700.00	895.52%	\$2,398.50	\$ 65.00	\$ 2,925.00	970.15%	\$2,623.50
1.1.4	BARRICADES	UNIT	10	\$12.96	\$ 129.6	\$ 80.00	\$	800.00	617.28%	\$670.40	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.10	0.08%	(\$129.50)
1.1.5	TRAFFIC DIRECTOR, FLAGGER	HOUR	320	\$61.23	\$ 19,593.6	\$ 61.23	\$	19,593.60	100.00%		\$ 61.23	\$ 19,593.60	100.00%	
1.1.6	VARIABLE MESSAGE SIGNS	UNIT	6	\$2,000.00	\$ 12,000.0	\$ 1,350.00	\$	8,100.00	67.50%	(\$3,900.00)	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 7,800.00	65.00%	(\$4,200.00)
1.1.7	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKERS	N/A			\$ -		\$	-				\$-		
2.1.1	CLEARING SITE (NOT TO EXCEED 5% OF TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT)	LS	1	\$30,428.02	\$ 30,428.02	\$ 2,000.00	\$	2,000.00	6.57%	(\$28,428.02)	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	32.86%	(\$20,428.02)
3.1.2	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER	LF	3,850	\$5.50	\$ 21,175.0	\$ 2.00	\$	7,700.00	36.36%	(\$13,475.00)	\$ 3.00	\$ 11,550.00	54.55%	(\$9,625.00)
3.1.4	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4"-6" THICK	SY	1,435	\$10.00	\$ 14,350.0	\$ 2.00	\$	2,870.00	20.00%	(\$11,480.00)	\$ 3.00	\$ 4,305.00	30.00%	(\$10,045.00)
3.1.5	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS, 6" THICK	SY	695	\$10.00	\$ 6,950.0	\$ 2.00	\$	1,390.00	20.00%	(\$5,560.00)	\$ 3.00	\$ 2,085.00	30.00%	(\$4,865.00)
3.2.3	6" CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, MONOLITHIC	LF	3,850	\$27.50	\$ 105,875.0	\$ 28.00	\$	107,800.00	101.82%	\$1,925.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 100,100.00	94.55%	(\$5,775.00)
3.3.1	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK	SY	1,735	\$42.34	\$ 73,459.9	\$ 45.00	\$	78,075.00	106.28%	\$4,615.10	\$ 44.00	\$ 76,340.00	103.92%	\$2,880.10
3.3.3	CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS, REINFORCED, 6" THICK	SY	695	\$52.81	\$ 36,702.9	\$ 52.00	\$	36,140.00	98.47%	(\$562.95)	\$ 53.00	\$ 36,835.00	100.36%	\$132.05

	CONTRACT INFORMATION	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE				С	HARLES MAR	RANDINO, LLC		LEXA CONCRETE, LLC							
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	CONTRACT QUANTITY	ENG. EST UNIT PRICE	ENG. EST TOTAL		BID UNIT PRICE		BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)	UI	BID NIT PRICE		BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)
3.4.1	PUBLIC SIDEWALK CURB RAMP DELINEATIONS (CAST IRON TRUNCATED DOME CASTINGS)	UNIT	6	\$300.00	\$ 1,800	.00	\$ 290.00	\$	1,740.00	96.67%	(\$60.00)	\$	275.00	\$	1 <u>,</u> 650.00	91.67%	(\$150.00)
4.5.1	REMOVAL OF INLETS	UNIT	8	\$410.00	\$ 3,280	.00	\$ 300.00	\$	2,400.00	73.17%	(\$880.00)	\$	300.00	\$	2,400.00	73.17%	(\$880.00)
4.6.3	INLET, TYPE B, (<10' DEPTH)	UNIT	8	\$3,400.00	\$ 27,200	.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$	20,000.00	73.53%	(\$7,200.00)	\$	2,600.00	\$	20,800.00	76.47%	(\$6,400.00)
4.10.1	RESET CASTINGS	UNIT	12	\$246.55	\$ 2,958	.60	\$ 450.00	\$	5,400.00	182.52%	\$2,441.40	\$	250.00	\$	3,000.00	101.40%	\$41.40
4.11.1	RESET VALVE BOXES	UNIT	36	\$49.37	\$ 1,777	.32	\$ 30.00	\$	1,080.00	60.77%	(\$697.32)	\$	50.00	\$	1,800.00	101.28%	\$22.68
5.1.1	SAWCUTTING (HMA)	LF	138	\$0.65	\$ 89	.70	\$ 1.00	\$	138.00	153.85%	\$48.30	\$	2.00	\$	276.00	307.69%	\$186.30
5.2.3	ROADWAY EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED, (IF AND WHERE)	CY	1,500	\$4.20	\$ 6,300	.00	\$ 0.01	\$	15.00	0.24%	(\$6,285.00)	\$	12.00	\$	18,000.00	285.71%	\$11,700.00
5.5.4	MILLING OF HMA, 4" AVERAGE DEPTH	SY	5,650	\$4.50	\$ 25,425	.00	\$ 4.25	\$	24,012.50	94.44%	(\$1,412.50)	\$	4.46	\$	25,199.00	99.11%	(\$226.00)
6.1.1	DENSE GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE (RECYCLED CONCRETE), IF AND WHERE	CY	1,500	\$50.00	\$ 75,000	.00	\$ 0.01	\$	15.00	0.02%	(\$74,985.00)	\$	16.00	\$	24,000.00	32.00%	(\$51,000.00)
7.1.1	HOT MIX ASPHALT 19M64 BASE COURSE, 2" THICK	TON	715	\$60.00	\$ 42,900	.00	\$ 75.00	\$	53,625.00	125.00%	\$10,725.00	\$	77.00	\$	55,055.00	128.33%	\$12,155.00
7.1.4	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 SURFACE COURSE, 2" THICK	TON	715	\$61.12	\$ 43,700	.80	\$ 75.00	\$	53,625.00	122.71%	\$9,924.20	\$	77.00	\$	55,055.00	125.98%	\$11,354.20
7.6.1	ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT	DOLLAR	\$30,000	\$1.00	\$ 30,000	.00	\$ 1.00	\$	30,000.00	100.00%		\$	1.00	\$	30,000.00	100.00%	
7.6.2	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT	DOLLAR	\$30,000	\$1.00	\$ 30,000	.00	\$ 1.00	\$	30,000.00	100.00%	3	\$	1.00	\$	30,000.00	100.00%	
8.1.1	TOPSOILING, 4" THICK	SY	2,000	\$3.47	\$ 6,940	.00	\$ 1.00	\$	2,000.00	28.82%	(\$4,940.00)	\$	6.00	\$	12,000.00	172.91%	\$5,060.00
8.2.1	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, TYPE A	SY	2,000	\$0.83	\$ 1,660	.00	\$ 0.50	\$	1,000.00	60.24%	(\$660.00)	\$	0.85	\$	1,700.00	. 102.41%	\$40.00
8.3.1	STRAW MULCHING	SY	2,000	\$0.42	\$ 840	.00	\$ 0.50	\$	1,000.00	119.05%	\$160.00	\$	0.50	\$	1,000.00	119.05%	\$160.00

	CONTRACT INFORMATION	ENGINEE			CH	ARLES MAR	ANDINO, LLC		LEXA CONCRETE, LLC								
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	CONTRACT QUANTITY	ENG. EST UNIT PRICE	ENG. EST. TOTAL	BID UNIT PR	and the second second	E	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)	UN	BID IT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% (	OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)
8.4.4	REMOVE EXISTING TREES (24" TO 30" DIAMETER)	UNIT	3	\$250.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 93	33.00	\$	2,799.00	373.20%	\$2,049.00	\$	2,200.00	\$ 6,600	00	880.00%	\$5,850.00
8.4.8	REMOVE EXISTING TREE STUMPS	UNIT	3	\$251.00	\$ 753.00	\$ 35	50.00	\$	1,050.00	139.44%	\$297.00	\$	300.00	\$ 900	00	119.52%	\$147.00
11.12.1	LOOP DETECTOR	LF	200	\$20.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 2	20.00	\$	4,000.00	100.00%		\$	20.00	\$ 4,000	00	100.00%	
13.1.1	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, EPOXY RESIN, 4" WHITE	LF	3,515	\$0.48	\$ 1,687.20	\$	0.40	\$	1,406.00	83.33%	(\$281.20)	\$	0.50	\$ 1,757	50	104.17%	\$70.30
13.1.2	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, EPOXY RESIN, 4" YELLOW	LF	3,880	\$0.33	\$ 1,280.40	s	0.40	\$	1,552.00	121.21%	\$271.60	\$	0.50	\$ 1,940	00	151.52%	\$659.60
13.2.3	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, 6" WHITE	LF	185	\$1.00	\$ 185.00	\$	4.00	\$	740.00	400.00%	\$555.00	\$	3.10	\$ 573	50	310.00%	\$388.50
13.2.6	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, 24" WHITE	LF	62	\$4.00	\$ 248.00	\$ 1	16.00	s	992.00	400.00%	\$744.00	\$	7.00	\$ 434	00	175.00%	\$186.00
14.1.R1-1	SIGN, POST MOUNTED, STOP, 36"x36"	UNIT	3	\$230.00	\$ 690.00	\$ 23	35.00	\$	705.00	102.17%	\$15.00	\$	235.00	\$ 705	00	102.17%	\$15.00
14.1.R2-1(30)	SIGN, POST MOUNTED, SPEED LIMIT (30), 24"x30"	UNIT	4	\$150.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 15	50.00	\$	600.00	100.00%		\$	150.00	\$ 600	00	100.00%	
14.1.R7-1L	SIGN, POST MOUNTED, NO PARKING AT ANY TIME (LEFT ARROW), 12"x18"	UNIT	1	\$138.00	\$ 138.00	\$ 8	35.00	\$	85.00	61.59%	(\$53.00)	\$	85.00	\$ 85	00	61.59%	(\$53.00)
14.1.R7-1R	SIGN, POST MOUNTED, NO PARKING AT ANY TIME (RIGHT ARROW), 12"x18"	UNIT	1	\$138.00	\$ 138.00	\$ 8	85.00	\$	85.00	61.59%	(\$53.00)	\$	85.00	\$ 85	00	61.59%	(\$53.00)
14.1.R7-1D	SIGN, POST MOUNTED, NO PARKING AT ANY TIME (DOUBLE ARROW), 12"x18"	UNIT	6	\$138.00	\$ 828.00	\$ 8	35.00	\$	510.00	61.59%	(\$318.00)	\$	85.00	\$ 510	00	61.59%	(\$318.00)
14.1.R7-4L	SIGN, POST MOUNTED, NO STOPPING OR STANDING (LEFT ARROW), 12"x18"	UNIT	1	\$132.50	\$ 132.50	\$ 8	85.00	\$	85.00	64.15%	(\$47.50)	\$	85.00	\$ 85	00	64.15%	(\$47.50)
14.1.R7-4R	SIGN, POST MOUNTED, NO STOPPING OR STANDING (RIGHT ARROW), 12"x18"	UNIT	1	\$112.50	\$ 112.50	\$ 8	35.00	\$	85.00	75.56%	(\$27.50)	\$	85.00	\$ 85	00	75.56%	(\$27.50)
14.1.R7-4D	SIGN, POST MOUNTED, NO STOPPING OR STANDING (DOUBLE ARROW), 12"x18"	UNIT	2	\$110.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 8	35.00	\$	170.00	77.27%	(\$50.00)	\$	85.00	\$ 170	00	77.27%	(\$50.00)

	CONTRACT INFORMATION			ENGINEE	R'S ESTIMATE		CHARLES MA	RANDINO, LLC		LEXA CONCRETE, LLC					
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	CONTRACT QUANTITY	ENG. EST UNIT PRICE	ENG. EST. TOTAL	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)	BID UNIT PRICE	BID TOTAL	% OF ENG. EST.	\$ DIFFERENCE (CONTRACTOR - ESTIMATE)		
14.1.W8-1	SIGN, POST MOUNTED, BUMP, 30"x30"	UNIT	1	\$200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 176.00	\$ 176.00	88.00%	(\$24.00)	\$ 176.00	\$ 176.00	88.00%	(\$24.00)		
14.1.D3-5	SIGN, POST MOUNTED, STREET NAME, EXTRUDED BLADE, 30"x9"	UNIT	1	\$152.00	\$ 152.00	\$ 176.00	\$ 176.00	) 115.79%	\$24.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 135.00	88.82%	(\$17.00)		
14.1.D3-6	SIGN, POST MOUNTED, STREET NAME, EXTRUDED BLADE, 36"x9"	UNIT	5	\$153.83	\$ 769.15	\$ 135.00	\$ 675.00	87.76%	(\$94.15)	\$ 135.00	\$ 675.00	87.76%	(\$94.15)		
14.6.2	REMOVE SIGN(S) & POST, POST MOUNTED ASSEMBLY	UNIT	16	\$60.00	\$ 960.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 1,040.00	108.33%	\$80.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 1,040.00	108.33%	\$80.00		
15.1.1	CONCRETE WASHOUT SYSTEM	LS	1	\$4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	25.00%	(\$3,000.00)	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	75.00%	(\$1,000.00)		
	TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS	\$	635,008.19	$>\!$	\$ 518,910.10			$\geq$	\$ 584,744.70						